Figure 8: Case of halo composed just by pure Fe’ dark atoms in the scenario (a) of Table
3 with v0 = 220 km/s and parameters in the set A (see text and Fig. 5). The different
values of the halo velocity in the left plot are: 0, 30, 60, 100, 150, 200 km/s. The different
values of the halo temperature in the right plot are as those of Fig. 5 plus 7× 107, 108 K.

O′(5%), Fe′(0.1%), iii) H′(12.5%), He′(75%), C′(7%), O′(5.5%), have been considered
respectively. In particular, in the case i) we introduce 1% of Fe′ for demonstrating how
much heavier nuclei can influence the signal.

As it can be expected, considering for example the behaviour of unmodulated part of
the dark atom signal depicted in Fig. 3, the allowed regions - in all the considered scenarios
- move toward lower value of

√
fǫ parameter when the dark atoms of the halo are heavier

with higher charge numbers; in this case the interaction cross section increases and, in
order to keep the same strength of the DM signal, lower value of coupling are preferred.
The lowest allowed regions is obtained for a pure Fe’ halo. For each scenario there are

20

Temperature (K)

 ƒ
1/

2 ε

10
-10

10
-8

10
-6

10
-4

10
4

10
5

10
6

10
7

10
8

vhalo(km/s)

 ƒ
1/

2 ε

10
-10

10
-8

10
-6

10
-4

-400 -200 0 200

Figure 9: Case of composite dark halo: H′(24%), He′(75%), Fe′(1%), in the scenario (a)
of Table 3 with v0 = 220 km/s and parameters in the set A (see text and Fig. 5). The
different values of the halo velocity in the left plot are: 0, 30, 60, 100, 150, 200 km/s. The
different values of the halo temperature in the right plot are as those of Fig. 5 plus 7×107

K.

Temperature (K)

 ƒ
1/

2 ε

10
-10

10
-8

10
-6

10
-4

10
4

10
5

10
6

10
7

10
8

vhalo(km/s)

 ƒ
1/

2 ε

10
-10

10
-8

10
-6

10
-4

-400 -200 0 200

Figure 10: Case of composite dark halo: H′(12.5%), He′(75%), C′(7%), O′(5.5%), in the
scenario (a) of Table 3 with v0 = 220 km/s and parameters in the set A (see text and Fig.
5). The different values of the halo velocity in the left plot are: -100, 0, 30, 60, 100, 150,
200 km/s. The different values of the halo temperature in the right plot are as those of
Fig. 5.

two regimes: for cold halo the allowed
√
fǫ parameter increases with the halo velocity

while the parameter converges to a lower value for hot halo regardless its velocity in the
Galactic frame. In cold scenario the dark atoms kinetic energy in the halo is small and
the relative velocity of the halo with respect to the Earth is the dominant contribution to
the average velocity of the particles in the laboratory frame. Thus, for large positive halo
velocity the kinetic energy of the dark atoms in the laboratory frame is small and, to have